(3) Pre-transaction: includes 0.22% stake in CKI in which Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor is interested;
Post-transaction: includes 0.14% stake in Enlarged CKI Group in which Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor is
interested.

(4) Pre-transaction: includes 0.01% stake in the Company in which Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor is interested;
Post-transaction: includes 0.004% stake in Enlarged CKI Group in which Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor is
interested.

(5) Certain Non-Qualifying Overseas Shareholders will not receive CKI Shares.

(6) Based on the Company/CKI exchange ratio of 1.066 CKI Shares for every one Scheme Share.

(7) The CKI Board proposes to change the company name from Cheung Kong Infrastructure Holdings Limited
to CK Infrastructure Assets (Holdings) Limited on completion of the Proposal to signify the merger of CKI
and PAH.

4.4 Issued share capital of the Company and CKI prior to and upon completion
of the Proposal

(i) Below is an illustration of the Company’s shareholding structure prior to and
upon completion of the Proposal.

Table 7: Shareholding structure of the Company prior and upon completion of the Proposal

As at the latest
Practicable Date

Immediately following
completion of the

Proposal

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Offeror(1) – – 1,304,662,042 61.13
Specified Offeror Concert Parties
Shares held not subject to the

Scheme
Relevant CKI Subsidiaries(1) 829,599,612 38.87 829,599,612 38.87

829,599,612 38.87 2,134,261,654 100.00

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 31 –

JOBNAME: 15093289 PAGE: 24 SESS: 109 OUTPUT: Sat Oct 17 00:52:05 2015

As at the latest
Practicable Date

Immediately following
completion of the

Proposal

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Shares held subject to the Scheme
Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor(2) 151,000 0.01 – –
Mr. Kam Hing Lam(3) 100,000 0.00 – –
Mrs. Lee Pui Ling, Angelina(4) 8,800 0.00 – –
Ms. Eirene Yeung(5) 62,749 0.00 – –
HSBC group(6) – – – –
Goldman Sachs group(7) – – – –
Other Offeror Concert Parties(8) 28,500 0.00 – –

351,049 0.02 – –

Aggregate number of Shares held
by the Offeror and Offeror
Concert Parties(6)(7)(8) 829,950,661 38.89 2,134,261,654 100.00

Aggregate number of Shares held
by Disinterested Shareholders 1,304,310,993 61.11 – –

Total 2,134,261,654 100.00 2,134,261,654 100.00

Total number of Scheme Shares 1,304,662,042 61.13 – –

Notes:

(1) The Offeror and the Relevant CKI Subsidiaries are wholly-owned subsidiaries of CKI.

(2) Such 151,000 Shares were held as Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor’s family interest (being Shares held by his
wife). Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor, who is an executive CKI Director, an executive CKH Holdings Director
and an Offeror Director, and his wife are presumed to be acting in concert with the Offeror in relation to
the Company under the Takeovers Code.

(3) Such 100,000 Shares were held as Mr. Kam Hing Lam’s family interest (being Shares held by his son). Mr.
Kam Hing Lam, who is an executive CKI Director, an executive CKH Holdings Director and an Offeror

[…]

(7) Goldman Sachs is the financial adviser to CKH Holdings in relation to the Proposal. Accordingly, Goldman
Sachs and relevant members of the Goldman Sachs group which hold Shares are presumed to be acting in
concert with CKI and the Offeror in relation to the Company in accordance with class (5) of the definition
of “acting in concert” under the Takeovers Code (except in respect of Shares held by exempt principal
traders or exempt fund managers, in each case recognised by the Executive as such for the purpose of the
Takeovers Code, and also excluding Shares of non-discretionary investment clients of the Goldman Sachs
group).

(8) Such 28,500 Shares were held by pension funds of the CKI Group, which are presumed to be acting in
concert with the Offeror in relation to the Company in accordance with class (3) of the definition of “acting
in concert” under the Takeovers Code.

(ii) Below is an illustration of CKI’s shareholding structure prior to and upon
completion of the Proposal.

Table 8: Shareholding structure of CKI prior and upon completion of the Proposal

As at the latest
Practicable Date CKI Shares to

be issued under
the Scheme

Immediately following
completion of the

Proposal(8)

Number of CKI
Shares %

Number of CKI
Shares %

CKH Holdings(1) 1,906,681,945 75.67 – 1,906,681,945 48.76
Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi,

Victor(2)(3) 5,428,000 0.22 160,966 5,588,966 0.14
Mr. Kam Hing Lam(4) 100,000 0.00 106,600 206,600 0.01
Mrs. Lee Pui Ling,

Angelina(5) – – 9,380 9,380 0.00
Ms. Eirene Yeung(6) – – 66,890 66,890 0.00
Mr. Tsai Chao Chung,

Charles(7) 6,000 0.00 4,287 10,287 0.00

1,912,215,945 75.89 348,123 1,912,564,068 48.91

Other CKI
Shareholders 607,395,000 24.11 – 607,395,000 15.53

Other Shareholders – – 1,390,421,613 1,390,421,613 35.56

Total 2,519,610,945 100.00 1,390,769,736 3,910,380,681 100.00

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 33 –

JOBNAME: 15093289 PAGE: 26 SESS: 109 OUTPUT: Sat Oct 17 00:52:05 2015

Notes:

(1) Such 1,906,681,945 CKI Shares are held by Hutchison Infrastructure Holdings Limited, a subsidiary of
Hutchison Whampoa Limited. CKH Holdings is deemed to be interested in such 1,906,681,945 CKI Shares
as CKH Holdings holds more than one-third of the issued share capital of each of Cheung Kong (Holdings)
Limited and CK Global Investments Limited, and certain subsidiaries of Cheung Kong (Holdings) Limited
and CK Global Investments Limited hold more than one-third of the issued share capital of Hutchison
Whampoa Limited.

(2) The discretionary beneficiaries of each of The Li Ka-Shing Unity Discretionary Trust (“DT1”) and another

[…]

will be appointed to the CKI Board on completion of the Proposal (please refer to “CKI
Board Following Completion of the Proposal” in this Explanatory Statement for further
details).

The Board has noted CKI’s intention in respect of the business of the Group following
completion of the Proposal as described above and welcomes such intention.

6. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSAL ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY AND CKI

6.1 Shareholding Structure of the Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were 2,134,261,654 Shares in issue (including
the Shares underlying the ADSs) and there were no options, derivatives, warrants or other
securities issued by the Company which are convertible or exchangeable into Shares.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 73 –

JOBNAME: 15093289 PAGE: 12 SESS: 145 OUTPUT: Sat Oct 17 00:52:05 2015

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest
Practicable Date and (b) immediately following completion of the Proposal, assuming that
there is no other change in the shareholding of the Company after the Latest Practicable
Date:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately following
completion of the

Proposal

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Offeror(1) – – 1,304,662,042 61.13

Specified Offeror Concert Parties
Shares held not subject to the Scheme

– Relevant CKI Subsidiaries(1) 829,599,612 38.87 829,599,612 38.87

829,599,612 38.87 2,134,261,654 100.00

Shares held subject to the Scheme
– Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor(2) 151,000 0.01 – –
– Mr. Kam Hing Lam(3) 100,000 0.00 – –
– Mrs. Lee Pui Ling, Angelina(4) 8,800 0.00 – –
– Ms. Eirene Yeung(5) 62,749 0.00 – –
– HSBC group(6) – – – –
– Goldman Sachs group(7) – – − −
– Other Offeror Concert Parties(8) 28,500 0.00 – –

351,049 0.02 – –

Aggregate number of Shares held by the
Offeror and Offeror Concert
Parties(6)(7)(8) 829,950,661 38.89 2,134,261,654 100.00

Aggregate number of Shares held by
Disinterested Shareholders 1,304,310,993 61.11 – –

Total 2,134,261,654 100.00 2,134,261,654 100.00

Total number of Scheme Shares 1,304,662,042 61.13 – –

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 74 –

JOBNAME: 15093289 PAGE: 13 SESS: 145 OUTPUT: Sat Oct 17 00:52:05 2015

Notes:

(1) The Offeror and the Relevant CKI Subsidiaries are wholly-owned subsidiaries of CKI.

(2) Such 151,000 Shares were held as Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor’s family interest (being Shares held by
his wife). Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor, who is an executive CKI Director, an executive CKH Holdings
Director and an Offeror Director, and his wife are presumed to be acting in concert with the Offeror
in relation to the Company under the Takeovers Code.

(3) Such 100,000 Shares were held as Mr. Kam Hing Lam’s family interest (being Shares held by his
son). Mr. Kam Hing Lam, who is an executive CKI Director, an executive CKH Holdings Director

[…]

(8) Such 28,500 Shares were held by a pension fund of the CKI Group, which is presumed to be acting
in concert with the Offeror in relation to the Company in accordance with class (3) of the definition
of “acting in concert” under the Takeovers Code.

Following completion of the Proposal, the CKI Group will hold 100% of the Shares in
issue, of which approximately 61.13% will be held by the Offeror and approximately
38.87% will be held or beneficially owned by the Relevant CKI Subsidiaries.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 75 –

JOBNAME: 15093289 PAGE: 14 SESS: 145 OUTPUT: Sat Oct 17 00:52:05 2015

6.2 Shareholding Structure of CKI

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were 2,519,610,945 CKI Shares in issue and
there were no options, derivatives, warrants or other securities issued by CKI which are
convertible or exchangeable into CKI Shares.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of CKI (a) as at the Latest
Practicable Date and (b) immediately following completion of the Proposal, assuming that
there is no other change in the shareholding of CKI after the Latest Practicable Date:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

CKI Shares
to be issued

under the
Scheme

Immediately following
completion of the

Proposal(8)

Number of
CKI Shares %

Number of
CKI Shares %

CKH Holdings(1) 1,906,681,945 75.67 – 1,906,681,945 48.76
Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi,

Victor(2)(3) 5,428,000 0.22 160,966 5,588,966 0.14
Mr. Kam Hing Lam(4) 100,000 0.00 106,600 206,600 0.01
Mrs. Lee Pui Ling,

Angelina(5) – – 9,380 9,380 0.00
Ms. Eirene Yeung(6) – – 66,890 66,890 0.00
Mr. Tsai Chao Chung,

Charles(7) 6,000 0.00 4,287 10,287 0.00

1,912,215,945 75.89 348,123 1,912,564,068 48.91

Other CKI Shareholders 607,395,000 24.11 – 607,395,000 15.53
Other Shareholders – – 1,390,421,613 1,390,421,613 35.56

Total 2,519,610,945 100.00 1,390,769,736 3,910,380,681 100.00

Notes:

(1) Such 1,906,681,945 CKI Shares were held by Hutchison Infrastructure Holdings Limited, a subsidiary
of Hutchison Whampoa Limited. CKH Holdings is deemed to be interested in such 1,906,681,945
CKI Shares as CKH Holdings holds more than one-third of the issued share capital of each of
Cheung Kong (Holdings) Limited and CK Global Investments Limited, and certain subsidiaries of
Cheung Kong (Holdings) Limited and CK Global Investments Limited hold more than one-third of
the issued share capital of Hutchison Whampoa Limited.

(2) The discretionary beneficiaries of each of The Li Ka-Shing Unity Discretionary Trust (“DT1”) and